values for the regression models. A series of tables (one for each parameter perturbation)

containing the adjusted statistical measures can be found in the supplementary material;

we give further instructions on reading the tables in SI Text S6. For two parameter

perturbations (increased prairie dog litter size and decreased mortality) in the survival

scenario, extinction events became so rare in our simulation context that it was not

feasible to compare network structures. This is because reproduction and survival on any

one node was sufficiently high.

Though the ranking of single and two-metric regression models change depending

on parameter settings, we find that the model with all three metrics always provides the

   20

best indicator of spread and survival. Within this subset of models, R2 values for the

spread scenario are less sensitive to perturbation than their survival counterparts (Table 5).

So despite an overall lower R2, the three metrics are more robust predictors of spread in a

network. Robustness is key in the complete assessment of network metrics on different

types of outcomes.

 Perturbed value △R2
Parameter -10% (+10%) Spread Survival

Initial number of prairie dogs on a patch, Nx * -0.012 (-0.011) 0.001 (-0.015)

Prairie dog growth rate, r 0.67 (0.82) -0.002 (0.011) -0.191 (-0.426)

Prairie dog litter size, fx 2 (4)* 0.006 (0.043) -0.339 (NA)

Prairie dog mortality probability, qx 0.504* (0.616) -0.001 (-0.009) NA (-0.313)

Prairie dog density threshold, DU,x 0.81 (0.99) -0.004 (0.002) -0.002 (-0.008)

Average dispersal distance of prairie dogs, Mx 1.8km (2.2km) -0.035 (0.031) -0.021 (0.004)

Carrying capacity, Ki 135 (165) 0.002 (0.004) -0.036 (-0.003)

Table 5. This table provides the quantitative change in R2 for the 3-metric linear regression model when
perturbing model parameters. We systematically increase/decrease each default parameter by ten percent
then recalculate the relationship between network metrics and outcomes. Positive △R2 implies that the R2
associated with the perturbed model is greater than the largest R2 value reported in Table 3.
*These values are scenario-dependent. For spread, the perturbed values are 4 (6). For survival, the
perturbed values are 135 (165).
These values must be nonnegative integers.
*We are unable to observe any meaningful relationship between metrics and median survival time